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Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of posts sanctioned in all of the organizations under the Ministry and the number of posts out of these reserved for Scheduled Caste and the Scheduled Tribe categories cadre-wise;

(b) the policy of the Government to determine the backlog posts out of the total number of posts;

(c) whether the number of reserved posts has been fixed as per the rules for backlog vacancies; and

(d) if so, the reasons for the backlog posts of Scheduled Caste and the Scheduled Tribe categories remaining vacant and the action taken so far to fill up the backlog posts?

Answer

MINISTER OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES (SHRI PRAFUL PATEL)

(a):

Total Sanctioned posts in the organizations Group A Group B Group C Group D Total
under the Department of Heavy Industry,
Ministry of Heavy Industries & Public  20447  13668  37081  17680  88876

Out of these posts reserved for SC  3194  2262  7578  3063  16097

Out of these posts reserved for ST  1249  460  2925  1417  6051

(b): As per Government of India instructions/guidelines issued vide DoPT's OM No. 36012/2/96-Estt (Res) dated 2.7.1997 as amended / clarifications issued from time to time.

(c): Yes, Madam.

(d): Many of the CPSEs under the DHI are sick/loss making and referred to BIFR. No recruitment is being made in those CPSEs. In other CPSEs the backlog is due to non-availability of suitable candidates for which efforts are made to fill up the posts as per instructions of Department of Personnel and Training. Special Recruitment Drives are launched from time to time to fill up the backlog vacancies.
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